

No. 13-58

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Petitioner

**On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus and
Prohibition, or a Writ of Certiorari, to the
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSORS OF INFORMATION PRIVACY
AND SURVEILLANCE LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FRED H. CATE
Counsel of Record
INDIANA UNIVERSITY
MAURER SCHOOL OF LAW
211 S. Indiana Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47405
(812) 855-1161
fcate@indiana.edu

August 9, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Background	4
A. The Verizon Order.....	4
B. The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act	6
II. The Verizon Order Fails to Meet the Requirements of Section 215.....	9
A. Call Detail Records and Telephony Metadata on all Domestic Verizon Calls Could Not be “Relevant to an Authorized Investigation,” as Required by Section 215...	10
1. “Reasonable Grounds”	11
2. “Relevant”	11
3. “Authorized Investigation”	13
4. The Government Acknowledges that Most of the Data Collected Under the Verizon Order is Not “Relevant”	15
5. The “Primary Order” Does Not Affect the Determination of Relevance	17
6. The Government’s Defense of the Verizon Order Ignores the Language and History of Section 215	18

B. The Verizon Order is Contrary to Executive Order 12333 and the <i>Attorney General's Guidelines</i>	22
C. The Investigation is Being Conducted "Solely Upon the Basis of Activities Protected by the First Amendment to the Constitution" in Violation of Section 215	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from Verizon Bus. Network Serv., Inc. on Behalf of MCI Commc'n Serv., Inc. D/B/A Verizon Bus. Serv., Dkt. No. BR 13-80 (RV) (FISA Ct. Apr. 25, 2013)</i>	3-5, 10
<i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [redacted], Dkt. No. BR [redacted] (RV) (FISA Ct. Apr. 25, 2013)</i>	17
<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc., 469 U.S. 189 (1985)</i>	10
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979)</i>	19
<i>Sable Communications of Calif. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)</i>	25
<i>Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)</i>	11-12
<i>United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)</i>	26
<i>United States v. United States District Court, 407 U.S. 297 (1972)</i>	20-21, 26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	10
STATUTES	
50 U.S.C. 1861	8-11, 14, 18-19, 23-25, 27
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-511, Oct. 25, 1978.....	6

Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1999, Pub. L. 105-272, Oct. 20, 1998	6
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001, Pub. L. 107- 56, Oct. 26, 2001	7
USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-177, Mar. 9, 2006...	7, 22
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
151 CONG. REC. S9559 (July 29, 2005)	12
151 CONG. REC. S9561 (July 29, 2005)	12
<i>Oversight of the Administration's use of FISA Authorities Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (July 17, 2013).....</i>	12, 20
<i>Oversight of FISA Surveillance Programs Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (July 31, 2013).....</i>	17-18
S. REP. NO. 95-604(I), at 7 (1977), as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904, 3908.....	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
47 C.F.R. § 64.2003 (2012)	5
DAVID S. KRIS & J. DOUGLAS WILSON, NATIONAL SECURITY INVESTIGATIONS & PROSECUTIONS (2d. ed. 2012).....	10, 20
Exec. Order No. 12333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59941 (Dec. 4, 1981)	23-24, 27
Glenn Greenwald, <i>NSA collecting phone records of millions of Verizon customers daily</i> , GUARDIAN, June 5, 2013	5

Letter from DNI James Clapper to Senator Ron Wyden, July 2013.....	5
Letter from Twenty Six Senators to the Honorable James Clapper, June 27, 2013	25
Letter from Peter J. Kadzik, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General, to Representative James Sensenbrenner, July 16, 2013	16
MARSHALL CURTIS ERWIN & EDWARD C. LIU, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R4314, NSA SURVEILLANCE LEAKS: BACKGROUND AND ISSUES FOR CONGRESS (2013).....	5, 10
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> , “Relevant,” 1051 (11th ed. 2004)	12
Office of the DNI, <i>DNI Statement on Recent Unauthorized Disclosures of Classified Information</i> , June 6, 2013	15
Office of the DNI, <i>Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court Renews Authority to Collect Telephony Metadata</i> , July 19, 2013	6
Office of the DNI, <i>Newseum Special Program—NSA Surveillance Leaks: Facts and Fiction</i> , June 26, 2013	15-16, 19-20, 22
Rep. Jim Sensenbrenner, <i>This Abuse of the Patriot Act Must End</i> , GUARDIAN, June 9, 2013.....	17
Ronald D. Lee & Paul M. Schwartz, <i>Beyond the “War” on Terrorism: Towards the New Intelligence Network</i> , 103 MICH. L. REV. 1446 (2005).....	21

TECH. AND PRIVACY ADVISORY COMM., U.S. DEP'T OF DEF., SAFEGUARDING PRIVACY IN THE FIGHT AGAINST TERRORISM (2004).....	21-22, 27
U.S. DEP'T OF DEFENSE, TAPAC RECOMMENDATION WITH IOB RECOMMENDATIONS (Aug. 15, 2006) ..	22
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, ATTORNEY GENERAL'S GUIDELINES FOR DOMESTIC FBI OPERATIONS (2008).....	13, 23-26
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, FACT SHEET (Dec. 31, 2012).....	10
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, CORPORATE OVERVIEW (Apr. 29, 2013).....	10
